
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager - Jane Fulton (Ext 37611) 

20 December 2023 
 
POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A Special Meeting of the Policy and Finance Committee will be held in Council Chamber & 
Blue Room, Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Monday 
8 January 2024 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Stanley (Chair), Nash (Vice-Chair), Birch, Brooks, Cooper, 

Greenway, Gunner, Oppler and Pendleton. 
 

 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 4.00 pm on Friday, 22 
December 2023 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, attending the meeting or about 
accessing the webcast for the meeting, please contact Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 

the Minutes of the  Policy and Finance Committee held on 6 
December 2023, as attached.   
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE 

MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes) 
 

 

 
6. FINANCIAL PROSPECTS 2024/25 TO 2028/29 - UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 This document sets out the updated Medium-Term Financial 

Plan (MTFP) forecast for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 as set 
out in Appendix A. It represents the latest view of the 
Council’s financial position and is subject to several factors 
that may affect the Council’s finances over this period, such 
as local government funding reforms and the continuation of 
certain non-ringfenced government grants.  
 

 

 
7. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-2028  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 This report provides the Council not only with details of the 

key components of a strategy to deliver the transformation of 
the Council’s financial position but also proposals for the re-
organisation and reduction of the Senior Management Team.  
  
 

 

 
 
Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that 

they need to inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of 
the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol.pdf 
(arun.gov.uk). 

 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

337 
 

 
 

POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

6 December 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Stanley (Chair), Nash (Vice-Chair), Birch, Brooks, 

Cooper, Greenway, Gunner, Pendleton and Walsh (Substituting for 
Councillor Oppler).  
 

 Councillor Bicknell was also in attendance at the meeting.  
 
 
448. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 
          An Apology for Absence had been received from Councillor Oppler. 
 
449. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The following Declarations of Personal Interests were made in relation to:   
  

       Agenda Item 7 [The Regeneration of The Regis Centre] - Councillor Nash, 
as a Member of Bognor Regis Town Council and as a volunteer for Arun 
Arts; and   

       Agenda Item 7 [The Regeneration of the Regis Centre] - Councillor 
Brooks as a volunteer member of Arun Arts and a Member of Bognor 
Regis Town Council. 

       Agenda Item 6 [ Littlehampton Seafront Project – Update] - Councillor 
Walsh as a Member of Littlehampton Town Council.  

  
450. MINUTES  
 

The minutes from the meeting of the Committee held on 26 October 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chair at the conclusion of the 
meeting.  
  
451. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
          The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Committee to 
consider. 
 
452. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
          The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

338 
 
Policy and Finance Committee - 6.12.23 
 
 
453. LITTLEHAMPTON SEAFRONT PROJECT - UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Principal Landscape and Project Officer presented a project update report to 
Members prov
[...]
g were not 
being received and he asked if this could be investigated and confirmed which Service 
Committee they should report into.  
 
459. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee received and noted its work programme for the remainder of 
2023/24, noting the following additions: 

  
        The work programme has been updated to include the Special Meeting of 

the Committee taking place on 8 January 2024 which would consider the 
following items: 

  
o   Savings Strategy – it was noted that this item would have 

recommendations going to Full Council on 10 January 2024; and 
o   Medium Term Financial Prospects 2024/25 to 2028-29. 

  
There was also an item to add to the 8 February 2024 meeting which was Arun 

Community Asset Fund – Consideration of Bids – Round 1 
  

Page 11



Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

348 
 
Policy and Finance Committee - 6.12.23 
 
 

There was also an item to add to the 7 March 2024 meeting which was the 
Sundry Debts Write-Off Policy.   

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.49 pm) 
 
 

Page 12



 

Arun District Council 

 
 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. This report provides Members with an update on the Council’s Financial Forecast 

for 2024/25 to 2028/29, which was first presented to this Committee on the 26 
October 2023. 

 
1.2. It is intended that regular updates will be reported to this Committee along with 

progress updates on the delivery of the Council’s Savings Strategy, which is the 
subject of a separate report on this agenda. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It be RESOLVED: That:  
 

2.1. The updated financial forecast be noted. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

3.1. This document sets out the updated Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
forecast for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29, (see Appendix A). It represents the 
latest view of the Council’s financial position and is subject to several factors that 
may affect the Council’s finances over this period, such as local government 
funding reforms and the continuation of certain non-ringfenced government 
grants. 

 
 
 

REPORT TO: Special Policy and Finance Committee - 8 January 2024 

SUBJECT: Financial Prospects 2024/25 to 2028/29 – update 

LEAD OFFICER: Antony Baden, Group Head of Finance and Section 151 
Officer 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Matt Stanley 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

The Council’s financial planning and budget promotes all the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities. 

DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 

The Council’s financial planning and budget affects all Directorates of the Council. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

An updated financial forecast for the General Fund Revenue Budget from 2024/25 and 
future years to 2028/29 is presented in this report.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

3.2. The 2024/25 budget figures are draft and subject to further changes before being 
presented for approval by service Committees, Policy & Finance and Full 
Council. 
 

3.3. Paragraphs 4.1 to 4.11 detail the areas of the budgets that have been updated 
since the report to this Committee on the 26 October 2023.  

  
4. DETAIL 
 

Summary of budget changes 
  
4.1. Table 1 below summarizes the changes that have been incorporated into the 

2024/25 revenue budget since the MTFP forecast was reported to this committee 
on the 26 October 2023. 

 

 
 
4.2. Savings of approximately £2.1 million have been identified as part of the service 

planning process undertaken by Group Heads to develop potential savings and 
income generation ideas. These are still draft and subject to consultation. 

 
4.3. The pay award forecast has been reduced to 4%, which is deemed to be a more 

realistic level. Annual wage inflation fell by 0.8% to 7.2% in October, and it is 
expected that this fall will continue over the ensuing months. 
 

4.4. Council Tax income has been adjusted downwards slightly by £63,000 to allow 
for a more realistic collection rate. 
 

4.5. G
[...]
ments to be funded from the revenue 
budget would be approximately £640,000. Members will note from this example 
that the length of the borrowing period and prevailing interest rate can have a 
significant impact on the annual financing costs. 

 
 

Page 16



 
 

 
 
 
 

Usable Revenue Reserves  
 

4.21. Appendix B sets out the impact on the Council’s Usable Revenue Reserves 
based on the updated MTFP forecasts. The latest projections indicate that by the 
end of the five-year forecast (2028/29), the balance of Reserves is forecast to be 
only £218,000 if no further decisions are made to address the budget shortfall. 

 
4.22. Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Section 151 Officer to 

produce a statement regarding the adequacy of a Council’s Reserves. This will 
be formally reported to this committee on the 8 February 2024 as part to the 
Revenue Budget proposals. 

 
Conclusion  

 
4.23. The uncertainty that has dominated the economic landscape over the last twelve 

months or so is expected to continue to some extent over the medium term. 
Inflationary pressures have begun to abate although interest rates remain 
comparatively high compared to recent years. The uncertainty around future 
levels of government grant funding continues to hinder the Council’s ability to 
undertake effective financial planning.  

 
4.24. Despite the multiple financial pressures identified in the recent MTFP reports, 

much progress has been made since the last update. However, further savings 
are essential if the Council is to set a balanced and sustainable budget that is not 
reliant on the use of reserves. Failure to do so will impact on the Council’s ability 
to meet its statutory obligations. 
 

4.25. Further details will be included in the budget reports to all service committees 
during January and February 2024. It is intended that going forward more regular 
MTFP updates will be presented to Members as part of the Council’s savings 
strategy and the monitoring of its progress.  

 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1. Resolution 2.2 of minute 326 from the Policy & Finance Committee of the 26 

October 2023 resolved that ‘delegation be granted to the Section 151 Officer to 
finalize the wording of the budget consultation literature in consultation with the 
Committee Chair of the Policy & Finance Committee’. This document was agreed 
with the Chair of this Committee early in December and the consultation on the 
Council’s website and is open to all Arun residents and businesses for their 
feedback and comments. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
 

5.2. Section 134 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 requires the Council to 
undertake a budget consultation with representatives of non-domestic 
ratepayers. To this end an advertisement has been published in the Council’s 
Business Partnership Newsletter and in the Public Notice section of the local 
press. The advertisement also included a link to the consultation literature 
referred to in paragraph 5.1. 
 

5.3. The consultation period closes on the 21 January 2024 and the results will be 
presented to this Committee at its meeting of the 8 February 2024. 

 
6. OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
6.1. There are no other options available. 
 
7. COMMENTS BY THE GROUP HEAD OF FINANCE/SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
7.1. The financial implications considered in the report show indicate a significant 

improvement since the last update but there remains a budget deficit of £2.983 
million in 2024/25, which will need to be funded from Usable Revenue Reserves. 
Furthermore, the risks summarized in paragraph 8 will remain for the foreseeable 
future and will continue to be monitored regularly and reported to Members. 

 
8. RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
8.1. The risks detailed in the previous forecast reported to this Committee remain. 

They are summarized in paragraphs 8.2 to 8.7 for reference. 
 

8.2. Usable Revenue Reserves - As can be seen from the table in Appendix B, the 
po
[...]

Closing Balance 20,607 17,669 15,391 10,358 5,141 218

Page 22



 

Arun District Council 
 
 

 
 

 
 

REPORT TO: Special Policy and Finance Committee - 8 January 2024 

SUBJECT:  Financial Strategy 2024-2028 

LEAD OFFICER: Karl Roberts & Philippa Dart: Interim CEOs 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Matt Stanley 

WARDS: N/A 

CORPORATE PRIORITY / POLICY CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

This report addresses the legal requirement for the Council to set a balanced budget 
every year. Reserves are a legitimate way of balancing a budget, but it is not sustainable 
in the longer term. Therefore, it is beholden upon the Section 151 Officer and the Chief 
Executive Officers to produce a balanced budget without the use of Reserves in the 
medium to longer term. 

DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 

This report outlines the approach proposed to achieve a balanced budget over the next 
four years alongside some of the proposed actions of the interim Chief Executives to 
address the predicted net revenue budget shortfall reported to this Committee of circa 
£5.2m in 23/24 and £5.0m in 2028/29 based on current predictions. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

The proposals (subject to consultation) have identified possible savings of in excess of 
£2 million (excluding redundancy and other associated costs) for the 24/25 financial year. 
This work will need to be ongoing into future financial years. 
   

 
 
1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. This report provides the Council not only with details of the key components of 

a strategy to deliver the transformation of the Council’s financial position but also 
proposals for the re-organisation and reduction of the Senior Management 
Team.  

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. Policy and Finance Committee is requested to Recommend to Full Council to: 

 
A) Approve the financial strategy 2024-28. 
B) Note that proposal to reduce the Senior Management Team as part of an 

organisational restructure 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
 

3.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1. This report outlines the proposed approach to achieve a balanced budget over 

the medium to longer term alongside some of the proposed actions of the interim 
Chief Executives to address the net revenue budget shortfall which includes a 
reduction and re-organisation of the Senior Management Team (in line with 
existing policies and employment contracts). 
 

3.2. The strategy is based on undertaking a number of key tasks in each of the next 
four years and these are set out in more detail in Section (4) below. 

 
4.  STRATEGY 
 

Context 
 
4.1. The Council’s detailed Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) was last presented 

to Members on in the 26 October 2023. An updated forecast is the subject of a 
separate report on this agenda. The Plan has identified a funding gap of £5m in 
2028/29 without corrective action (see table below). 
 
2023/24 
Budget 
£(000) 

2024/25 
Budget 
£(000) 

2025/26 
Budget 
£(000) 

2026/27 
Budget 
£(000) 

2027/28 
Budget 
£(000) 

2028/29 
Budget 
£(000) 

5,186 2,938 2,277 5,033 5,217 4,923 
 

4.2. There is a legal requirement for Councils to set a balanced budget every year 
and although reserves can be used to achieve this, it is imperative that the 
Section 151 Officer and interim Chief Executives develop a financially 
sustainable budget that isn’t reliant on the use of reserves in the longer term.  
 

4.3. Any strategy the Council adopts is not prepared or delivered in a policy vacuum 
and thus the Council will also need to be mindful of changes in Government 
fiscal policy.  For example, there is a risk of further reduction in income in future 
years linked to the uncertainty around the New Homes Bonus grant and possible 
re-baselining of Business Rate income, both of which will have a significant 
negative impact on the Council.    In addition, other external global factors have 
had a detrimental impact on the Council’s financial position, e.g. high and 
prolonged levels of inflation. In the MTFP report to the October 2023 Committee, 
contract inflation costs alone were estimated to increase costs in excess of 
£600,000 in 2024/25. 

 
4.4. The current proposal is that the forecast net deficit is dealt with in a number of 

ways including the use of reserves to smooth the impact over several financial 
years.  The stated intention was to secure in year savings in 23/24 and an 
anticipated £2.6m positive reduction in the budget gap for 2024/25.  Progress 
on starting this work was delayed by the resignation of the previous Chief 
Executive.  This means the potential savings identified for 23/24 will now be 
largely realised in 24/25. The Council’s Net Cost of Services in 2023/24 is about 
£33.5 million and Group Heads have already been asked to identify cost 
reductions and income generating opportunities. Further details are set out in 
section 5. 

Page 24



 
 

 
4.5. The operating revenue budget of the Council next year is approximately £32.5m 

so the predicted funding gap of £2.9m represents around a 9% reduction.  This 
is predicted to climb to 14% in 28/29 or about £1 in every £7 without any 
corrective action.  

 
4.6. The Council currently has no general fund debt (although Committee will note 

that some capital schemes are planned to be funded from borrowing) and a 
reasonable level of reserves, which means it is in a strong position to address 
these financial challenges in a measured and planned way. 
 

4.7 Within this context of significant financial constraint, the Council has a strong   
updated vision based on four key themes as to how it wishes to move forward 
for the benefit of residents, businesses, visitors, and the environment.  To deliver 
this in a time of financial challenge requires the Council to continue to improve 
its efficiency and effectiveness, transparency and communications and drive out 
any remaining residual waste, whilst at the same time explore new ways of 
delivering services and possibly cease some, in order to create some headroo

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

369 
 

 
 

SPECIAL POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

8 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Nash (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Birch, Brooks, Cooper, 

Greenway, Gunner, Oppler, Pendleton and Walsh (Substituting for 
Councillor Stanley). 
 

 Councillors Butcher, Lury, May, Northeast, Purser, Tandy, Turner 
and O'Neill were also in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
 
490. WELCOME AND ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

The Vice-Chair in the Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Members and 
Officers to the meeting.  He explained that the Chair had given his apologies for the 
meeting and proposed Councillor Walsh as acting Vice-Chair for the meeting. This was 
approved by the Committee. 
 
491. APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  
 
            An Apology for Absence had been received from Councillor Stanley. 
 
492. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The following Declarations of Personal Interests were made in relation to all of 
the items on the agenda:   

  
         Councillors Nash and Brooks as Members of Bognor Regis Town 

Council  and volunteers for Arun Arts.  
  
493. MINUTES  
 

The minutes from the meeting of the committee held on 6 December 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chair at the conclusion of the 
meeting.  
  
494. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
            The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items for this meeting. 
 
495. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

370 
 
Policy and Finance Committee - 8.01.24 
 
 
 
496. FINANCIAL PROSPECTS 2024/25 TO 2028/29 - UPDATE  
 

The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer presented to Members his 
report providing an update on the Council’s Financial Forecast for 2024/25 to 2028/29 
which had first been presented to the Committee at its meeting held on 26 October 
2023. It was confirmed that regular updates would be provided to the Committee 
together with progress reports on the delivery of the Council’s Savings Strategy [the 
next item on the agenda]. 
  

The report provided a summary of the updated Medium-Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) forecast for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 and represented the latest view of 
the Council’s financial position. This was subject to several factors that might still affect 
the forecasts, such as local government funding reforms, business rates review and the 
continuation of certain ring-fenced government grants. 

  
The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer confirmed that the report 

did include 2024-25 budget figures which were still draft and subject to further changes 
before being presented to the Committee on 8 February and ultimately a Special 
Meeting of the Council on 21 February 2024.  Paragraphs 4.1 to 4.11 of the report 
detailed the areas of the budgets that had been updated since 26 October 2023. The 
Local Government Finance Settlement was still in its draft format with figures still 
needing to be confirmed by the DLUHC once the consultation period concluded on 15 
January 2024.  Appendix A summarised the estimated budget requirement for the next 
5 years with Appendix B summarising the impact of that forecast on the Council’s 
usable revenue reserves. The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
highlighted that the funding gap had reduced since the last report provided in October 
2023. The table at paragraph 4.1 of the report summarised the changes that had been 
incorporated into the 2024/25 revenue budget which would achieve a net reduction of 
£1.6m.  The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer then explained some of 
the changes listed.  
  

Turning to the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2024/25, the Group 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer confirmed that the announcement had been 
made on 18 December 2023, however, this was a provisional settlement and was 
subject to a consultation period which would finish on 15 January 2024. Paragraphs 
4.12 to 4.16 provided the detail of the draft settlement.   
  

As had been reported previously, the Council currently had no general fund debt 
although the capital programme did include some schemes which would be funded from 
future borrowing. The table at paragraph 4.18 set out some indicative high level 
financial costs if the Council were to take on additional financial investment.  These 
figures had not been included in the budget forecasts. 

  
  
  
  
  



Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

371 
 

Policy and Finance Committee - 8.01.24 
 

 
 

  
  

The Committee’s attention was then steered towards Appendix B of the report, 
which set out the impact on the Council’s Usable Revenue Reserves based on the 
updated MTFP forecasts.  The latest projections indicated that by 2028/29, the balance 
of reserves was forecast to be only £218,000 if no further decisions were made to 
address the budget shortfall. The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
stressed the importance of addressing the challenges ahead for the Council and that if 
these challenges were not addressed the ultimate outcome would be the need to issue 
a Section 114 notice. He explained that the implications of this were very serious. 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 required the Section 151 Officer to 
produce a statement regarding the adequacy of a Council’s reserves. This would be 
formally reported to this Committee on 8 February 2024 as part of the revenue budget 
setting process.  
  

Members were reminded of the resolution approved at the meeting of the 
Committee on 26 October 2023 regarding Budget consultation literature.  The budget 
consultation document had been agreed with the Chair of the Committee in early 
December and the consultation survey was available for all to access on the Council’s 
web site so that the Council could receive feedback and comments. The deadline for 
responses was 21 January 2024 and it was confirmed that the results of this 
consultation would be presented to the Committee’s next meeting on 8 February 2024.   
  

The risks detailed in the previous forecast reported to the Committee in October 
2023 remained and had been reiterated in paragraphs 8.2 to 8.7 of the report. This 
section of the report provided a good indication of the challenges ahead and of the 
difficulties in forecasting the budget over the next 12 months and 5 years. 
  

The Chair having thanked the Group Head of Finance and Section 151 for his 
presentation invited questions from Members. 

  
Varying questions were asked. Turning to the table provided summarising the 

changes that had been incorporated into the 2024/25 revenue budget since the MTFP 
forecast had been reported to the last meeting of the Committee, a breakdown of what 
the figures for Temporary Accommodation and Supported Housing Payments 
represented was sought. The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
confirmed that he did not have that level of information to hand and a written response 
would be provided outside of the meeting.  
  

A question was asked regarding the West Sussex Business Rates Pool and 
whether any funds from the pool would be spent in the district. The Group Head of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer confirmed that he had recently attended a meeting of 
West Sussex Finance Officers and felt confident that progress had been made in 
establishing some principles around accessing funds. A meeting of West Sussex 
Leaders was due to take place shortly and so further information would be available 
following that meeting. 

  
  



Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

372 
 
Policy and Finance Committee - 8.01.24 
 
 

  
  

Looking at Appendix A to the report, a question was asked about the Council Tax 
increase assumptions. Looking at the savings set out in paragraph 4.1, a question was 
asked on the timing of those savings as it looked like they would be achieved next year. 
The Group Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer outlined that the Council Tax 
forecasts assumed a maximum increase of 2.99 % and it was assumed that this would 
be the case for future years. It was stated that there would always be delivery risks in 
achieving to make savings and it was intended that the savings highlighted would be 
achieved in 2024/25. A question was also asked about the impact on the forecasts of 
freezing Council Tax. It was agreed that this information would be provided to the 
Committee outside of the meeting as well as an update following the West Sussex 
Leaders meeting regarding the business rate pool.  

  
The Committee then noted the content of the report.  

  
497. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-2028  
 

The Interim Joint Chief Executive and Director of Environment and Communities 
presented the Financial Strategy for 2024 to 2028 following two briefings provided to 
Members on 14 December and 4 January 2024.  The Strategy provided the Council not 
only with details of its key components to deliver the transformation of the Council’s 
financial position, but also proposals for the reorganisation and reduction of the Senior 
Management Team. 
  

The Committee was reminded that it was a legal requirement to set a balanced 
budget each year and that although reserves were a legitimate way of balancing the 
budget, this was not sustainable in the longer term. The report set out the Council’s 
approach to achieving a balanced budget over the next 4 years and proposed actions to 
address the net revenue budget shortfall. It was explained that these proposals were 
subject to consultation to achieve savings in excess of £2m. The Strategy was based 
on undertaking a number of key tasks in each of the next four years and these had 
been detailed within the report.  
  
            It had been the Council’s intention to secure in year savings in 2023/24 and an 
anticipated £2.5m reduction in the budget gap for 2024/25. Progress on starting this 
work had been delayed  due to the resignation of the previous Chief Executive. This 
meant that the potential savings identified for 23/24 would now be largely realised in 
2024/25.  Service Group Heads  had been asked to identify cost reductions and income 
generating opportunities, the details of which had been set out in the report. Members 
were alerted to the fact that the Council currently had no general fund debt (although 
the Committee was aware that some capital schemes were planned to be funded from 
borrowing) and that it had a reasonable level of reserves, meaning that it was in a 
strong position to address the financial challenges highlighted in a measured and 
planned way. 
  
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

373 
 

Policy and Finance Committee - 8.01.24 
 

 
 

Within this context of significant financial constraint, the Council had a strong 
updated Vision based on four key themes in terms of how it wished to move forward for 
the benefit of residents, businesses, visitors and the environment. To deliver these key 
themes during a time of financial challenge required the Council to improve its efficiency 
and effectiveness, transparency and communications and required it to explore new 
ways of delivering services and possibly cease some too. 

  
Progress on how the Council proposed to achieve this had been set out in 

paragraphs 5.1 to 5.10 of the report. Paragraph 6 set out an action plan covering the 
next four years to achieve the required reduction in the funding gap.  This included a 
restructure of the senior management team; use of different service delivery models; a. 
review of the 23-24 budget; maximising cost recovery; completing an asset review; 
undertaking an electoral review; reviewing the council’s future accommodation 
requirements; and the retendering of the waste contract.  This work would help the 
Council in moving forward in addressing its financial challenges. 

   
The appendices to the report were explained. Appendix A set out the potential 

areas for savings examined subject to periodic review. Appendix B featured the issues 
for Members to determine through individual Committees. Appendix C set out the detail 
of the Senior Management Team structure which was subject to consultation and 
Appendix D listed the vacant posts to be deleted in addition to Senior Management 
posts which were again subject to consultation.  
  

Before inviting debate on the report, Councillor Walsh proposed the 
recommendations which were then seconded by Councillor Oppler.  
  

Comments made were that what had been presented to Members was an action 
plan rather than a strategy as the report did not confirm the overall principles of saving 
money. It was also felt that there had been a complete lack of Member involvement in 
getting to this point. Questions were then asked about the consultation undertaken 
regarding the proposed savings in terms of what had been delivered already. Questions 
were also asked surrounding the 18 posts to be deleted as not all of these posts had 
been listed in the appendix. In response, Members were advised that consultation 
regarding the proposed saving of posts also included consultation with the staff union 
and staff which was underway as initial informal consultation had taken place ahead of 
this meeting. The formal consultation would take place following the Council meeting on 
10 January 2024. The aim of the Strategy was to demonstrate how the Council was 
going to save the money that it needed to save whilst at the same time managing the 
work that had to be done within remaining resources and in a way that would protect 
services. 
  

Discussion then focused on the proposed actions identified to achieve the 
required reduction in the funding gap especially around the restructure of the Senior 
Management Team and the vacant posts listed in Appendix D for deletion.  

  
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Policy and Finance Committee meeting 
 

374 
 
Policy and Finance Committee - 8.01.24 
 
 

 
 
 
The Committee then 
  

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – That 
  
(1)          The Financial Strategy 2024 to 2028 be approved; and 
  
(2)         The proposal to reduce the Senior Management Team as part of an 

organisational restructure be noted.  
  

  
  
  
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.44 pm) 
 
 


